Helping Students Ry,
-1

District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane * Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 * 813/ 794-2221

Heather Florentino, Superintendent wiww. pasco.kI2 fl.us

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

813/ 794-2221 Fax: 813/ 794-2111

7271 774-2221  TDD: 813/ 794-2484

352/ 524-2221 e-mail: kgoodman@pasco.k12.fl.us

October 20, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable School Board Members ‘
FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing AgentM
RE: Third Year Renewal of Three-Year Contract

RFP #08-025-LR, Environmental/Ecological Engineering Services— Maintenance Department
George F. Young, Inc.

King Engineering Associates, Inc.

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

On December 3, 2007, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced bid to
the vendors noted, This RFP is a three-year contract, renewable annually based upon mutual
consent of both parties. The first year of the agreement expired on November 20, 2008.
Subsequently, the second year of the agreement was awarded on October 21, 2008 and covers the
period of November 21, 2008 through November 20, 2009.

Considering services have been satisfactory, the vendors were contacted to verify their
willingness to enter into the third year of the agreement. They have agreed in writing (attached),
to enter into the third year of the contract.

Therefore, at this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the third year of the agreement
with the vendors noted above. The third year of the contract will cover the period of
November 21, 2009 through November 20, 2010. Should you have any questions regarding
this matter, or if I can be of finrther assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest
convenience.

KDG/Ir
Attachments

Date/Time: October 14, 2009 10:23:00

District Wide Accreditation ® Southern Asscciation of Colleges and Schools


Lora B. Lester
Typewritten Text

Lora B. Lester
Typewritten Text
Date/Time:  October 14, 2009  10:23:00


{f  District School Board of Pasco County
: 7227 Land {7 Lakes Boulevard = Tand O' Lakes, Florida 34638 » 813/ 794-2000

Heather Fotontino, Superintendent it pasco. ki2fus

Depariment of Purchasing

Kendra Guodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agont

813/ T94-2221  Fax: 8137 704-2114

1200742220 TDD: 813/ 784-2484

352/ 524.2221  o-mall: kgoodmen@pasco.ki2.lus
October 6, 2009

BID RENEWAL REQUEST
BID #: 08-025 LR
BID TITLE: Environmental/Ecological Knpincering Services

x Yes, lagrec lorenew 08-025-LR, for the third year, under the same terms and conditions as the existing
bid. The extension period will begin on November 21 , 2009 and expire on November 20, 2010,

No, 1do notagree o renew 08-025-LR.

CompanyName: G eDrseE . \/OWIUZ';; /N

Signature: A pate: [ @/ﬁé/ 2009

Typed Noy and litle: sJom ATp7AN J. éorwﬁub VICE PRES! DENTT, ENGIIEERING
Telephone (wlama code): 727~ 822437 Fax Number (w!arc& code) 727 ~ K22 —-29/9

DATE DUE: PLEASE FAX TO PURCIIASING NO LATER THAN ASAYP

By agrecing to renew, vendor acknowledges and agrees to be in compliance with the “Jessica Lunsford Act”.
Vendors condusting business, with the District School Board of Pasco County, whu will (1) be at the school when
students are present, or (2) have direct contact with students, or (3) have acoess t or control of school funds must be
Tevel 2 fingerprinted by Human Resources. If any of the sbove applics to this contract, you must have those
individuals Level 2 ingerprintod and screened by the Districts Human Resource Department prior to commencement
of services or work and must provide & list of employees with renewal, Plense contact 813/794-2521 10 axrange for am
appointment. Costs associated with this background sereening are to borne by the vendor. You may acccss

information regarding this law by reviewing Sections 1012.32 and 1012.465, Flotida Stututcs. This law becams
effective September 1, 2008,

The prospestive bidder certifics, by submission and signature of this bid renswal form, thet neither it nor its
pincipals arc prosently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participation in this trangaction per the provisions of Florida Statute 287.133(2)(a).

PLEASE RETURN TO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTN: Andrea Juckson, Purchasing Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
20430 GATOR LANE
LAND 0" LAKES, FI. 34638
(813) 794-2258 (PHONF) (813) 794-2111 (FAX)

District Wi Accreditation ® Southern Association of Golleges and Schools




18/867 2889 BY9:59 51328808882 KING ENGINEERING PAGE BLl/891

10/08/2008 08 P1 FAY A2 bR s aqelFG_Purchasing Dept @ogua/s0002
228 Lo -

Hebio st T,
Ctr . '

ey District School Board of Pasco County

724 1and O Takes Bonlevard » Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 = 813/ 7942000

Saoke Dranty Sohavks

Lsexther Borenting, Superintendant i prasca k) 2l ves

FEE

Dagmttrnunt of Purchasing
Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purdhasing Agent
813/ 794-22%21  Faxi D13/ 794-211 - ‘ .

E
|
|
|
|

7371 TI4a221  TDD: 843/ 7942404
BBz 524-2221  e-mail kyoodmanigpasco k12 s

Octoher 6, 2004
B RENEWAL REQUEST
185 BEOAS-LR

D e pEs Enverempontal/Feological En ineering Seryisey

D‘gh_,j‘x‘es, 1agree to renew UB-025-LR. tor the third year, under the game erns wnd vonditions as the existing
wid. The extenaion period wi hogin on November 21, 2009 znd expive on November 20, 2018,

Neg,  1donol agree o rencw 08-025-RR.

Company Name: __King Engineering Associates, Inc.

Signature: _.. .\Mmm\(‘&\m__ Date: \b‘\ U‘ {J%‘

Pypod Name and Title:  Thomas M. 0'Connor, President

‘T'olophone (wiarca code): 8 13-880~8881 _ __ Fax Number (w/area code). _B13-880~-8882

DATE DUE: PLEASE FAX TO PURCHASING ;MO LATER THAN ASAP

"By agreeing to renew, vendor sckuowlzdpes and apress lo be in complisnee with the “Jassica Lunaford Aot
Vendors conduoting business, with the Disiricl Schoul Board of Pasce County, who will (1) he at the school when
studonts ato present, or (2} bave dhecl contout with stucents, or (3) have nccess to of controt of schoo! Nimds must be
Level 2 fingarprinted by Tuman Resources. If anry of the above applies to this cantraect, you must have those
individuals Level 2 fingerprinted and screen ed 1+v the Districta Haman Resouree Dopartmont prigr to CONIMENGEmMeEnt
of servioes or work and fst prar de a st of emnleyess with remewal. Please oniact §13/794-2521 to arrenge for an
appointment. Costs asgociates w N s backiround sereening are @ bome by (he vendor, You may gocess
information regarding tis Jaw by mrviewing Seclions 191237 and 1012.465, Floride Statutes. This law bocaine
effective Soptomber 1, 2003,

I
!
!
l
The prospective bidder certities, iy submis:nn and mpnatare off tis hid rencwal orm, that aeither it nor its i
principals are presently debarred. suspendad, praposed for debarmert, declared inuligible. or voluatarily excluded ‘
from participotion in this transactod par the provisons of Flerida Statwle 287.133(2)Xa). :

I

PLEASE RETURN TO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COX NIrY
ATTN: Amdvea Jackson, Prrchasiog Assisiant
PURCHASING NDEPARITMENT
20430 GATOR LANE
I AND O TAKES TL 34638
(8122 794. 2258 (TTIONT) (813) 794-2111 (FAX)




PSI-TRMPA-ENVIRG Fax:8132430301 Oct 6 2009 15:00 p.02
1070872008 U811 FAX  §92 DBY Y4n WSBPL_Purchasing Dept Goooz/s0e002

District School Board of Pasco County
7227 1and O Takes Boulevard + Land O' Yakes, Florida 34638 « 813/ 794:2000

Heather torenting, Superintendent oo haseo o2 T ug

Dapariment of Purchesing

Kendra Goodmen, GRPD, Purchasing Agent

B13/ 7942229  Fax: B13/704.2114

TR TT4-2221 TDD: 813/ 194.2484

352/ 5242221 e-mail kgoodman@uasco.kiZ.flus

October 6, 2008
BID RENEWAL REQUEST
BiU #: 08-025-LR
Y BID TITLE: Knvirenmental/Eeological Engineering Services
el Yoy,

L agree to renew 08-025-LR, for the third year, under the same ferms and vonditions as the existing
bid. The extension period will hegin on November 21 , 2008 and vxpirs on Noye 0. 2010

No, Idonulagmee W renew 0B-H25-LR.

Company Name: 1A ez &

Signature: g Date: fé” Oﬁ

Typed Name and Title: L Aak y WMmﬂMp%&@Mw&
Telephone (w/etes code} RIS BE G IOFS _Fax Numbor (wisres code): i3 08 B» &/ ‘{

DATE DUFE; ELEASE FAX TQ PURCHASING NO LATER THAN ASAP

By agresing fo venew, vendor seknowiedges and agrees (o o in conmlianey with the “Tessien Lunaford Act”.

Vendors condueting tusiness, with the Distriet Scheo! Board of Pasco County, who will (1) be at the school when
students are present, or (2) have dircet contee! with students, or (3) have access to or eontrol of schonl funds must be
Level 2 fingerprinted by Human Resourves, If any of the above applies to this contract, you must have thos
individuals Lovel 2 fingerprinted and sereened by the Distriots Human Resource Deparimenl prior to commencenient
of gervices or work and must provide a list of employess with renewal. Ploase contact 813/794-2521 to arrange for an
appointment. Costs associated with this backpround sereening arc to bome by {he vendor. You may avoess
information regarding this law by reviewing Scctione 1012.32 and 1012.465, Florida Statutes, This law became
effective September 1, 2008,

The prospeotive bidder certifics, by subinission end sighature of this bid renswal form, thal neither it nor it
principals ave presently debarred, suspended, proposed for deharment, doolared ineligible, or volumtarily excluded
from partisipation in this transection per the provizsions of Florigs Statute 287, 1332%).

PLEASE RETURN TO: DISTRICT SCIYOQL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTN: Andrea Jackson, Porchasing Assistant
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
20430 GATOR ILANK
LAND ©' TLAKES, FL 34638
{813) 794-2258 (PIIONE) (BI13) 794-2111 (RAX)

District Wide Accraciitation « Sowthamn Ansocation of Golleges and Schools




District School Board of Pasco County
20430 Gator Lane ® Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 * 813/ 794-2221

Pasco ggg;gy{icimnls

Heather Fiorentino, Supetintendent wiow, pasco.RI12.flus

Department of Purchasing

Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

813/ 794-2221 Fax: 813/ 794-2111

727! 774-2221  TDD: 813/ 794-2484

252/ 524-2221  e-mail: kgoodman@pasco.k12.flus

October 21, 2008

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable School Board Members

FROM: Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent %f@

RE: Second Year Renewal of Three-Year Contract
RFP #08-078-LR, Environmental/Ecological Engineering Services — Maintenance Department
George F. Young, Inc.
King Engineering Associates, Inc.
Professional Service Industries, Inc.

On December 3, 2007, official action (attached) was taken to award the above-referenced RFP to
the vendors noted. This RFP is a three-year contract, renewable annually based upon mutual
consent of both parties. The first year of the agreement will expire on November 20, 2008.

Considering services have been satisfactory, the vendors were contacted to verify their willingness
to enter into the second year of the agreement. They have agreed in writing (attached), to enter into
the second year of the contract.

Therefore, at this time, it is my recommendation to enter into the second year of the agreement
with the vendors noted above. The second year of the contract will cover the period of
November 21, 2008 through November 20, 2009. Should you have any questions regarding this
matter, or if I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at your earliest
convenience.

ehool Bosrd
‘ m%‘!’ 'ﬁa?ea County
KDG/Ir
aeT 2 1 7608
Attachments Board Approved

District Wide Accreditation » Southern Association of Colleges and Schools



@B/ 2e/2088 16:56 7278222913 GEORGE F YOUNG INC PaGE 82/82
03/20/2008 0B:27 FAX 8137642111 yurchasing X ) @0002/0{302

%WM%

,. %‘w? ﬁﬁm{:& a:hwi Board @f @aﬁco Conmty

\‘?’? 227 1and O Lakes Eofulevard o Tand O' Lakes, Plonda 54633 * 813/ 7%2600 .
Heatbes Forehtioo, Superivtendent o www pascamﬁw
?f»nds*"nem of Purchesing : ' '-' 2 ‘ :
r(sc*vdm Goodman, CPPE, Purchesliy Agent b
2130 To4-ziy é”ax 213 7o : '
P2 T EATERY D 813 7842484 ,
AR ErdER m-\w:i kguadman @pd&w k‘i"’ fﬁ us &
Augast 20, 2008 . o o o o '
BID RENEWAL REQUEST - v - o .
200 4 OLATRIR .

xtd)"‘"i“f"LE. T vmummw%@amm m@n@rﬁug §gm% -

5 1o peisey YR 1,‘:&, mde;. the sure terms and mndmons as the existing bid, “Ihe axiaensnon S
Lyt L O and e:xp»m on b@ Quember 28, 2009, :
e "M’: G iut agren £ ;.?J@W HEATILE,

Cupnk.my"“‘a, e fé}”w@fﬁwu " ‘?"‘)L/ﬂfé /A/Z
wgmaturc (\"'

2V
e

m e C%MZZ}Q" Dt 05?/:5‘10/:002”

”rvdmm&ad "*‘atw , N“"?@A/ A éawm Jeile Pz‘eswwr
phose (Wl ::awa 7m~-§ 2= H’Ef? Fﬂ:{\mber{w!mcode) 'er ?2:&~&H

3

T‘" T B wﬁéﬁ LA '"is.‘"}* FERY E ‘iﬁz £ I‘v’! LAW.LRTMN ASAP

,_3: agr wumg Y0 P, vembr solcnowled zes and BPIEES m be in nompham with the “Jessica. Lunsford Act”,

Yindors eondostng Businass, with the District Sckool Boad of Pasco County, whe ‘will (1) be at the school when
stadunis are prevend, oF (Z) pave dirset contact with students, or (3) have rccaas to 6r control of school funds must be
Level 2 Sngerorinid by thaoan Résonrces. I any of the sbove applies to this confract, you must have those. ‘

: wls Lovel 2 Fogerpriuted aod sarvened by the Districts Hruman Resowee Deparhent prior {o commencement
v lpen o worl apd st provids 21t of ewployees with renewal, Please contict 813/794-2521 o arfange for an
et Dasts associated with this bwk;,z'o nd acresning as ta bofne by the vendor You may access

sidicy this Taw hzruwjh ﬁsﬁ inderpet lmk‘ bitp: f/electicm dos. MMMQLM

" m Mur s efloiive m., e 4, ,r,,)ﬂ:‘s

;:m progpentive bidder cort kz»s by s::r,.:mn and :ngzm‘&ﬁﬁ of this bid. renewal furrn that neithier it por its
e £es prag wu,!’..iy G&"wﬁﬁ wd, sy ended, Pi‘f?p"zi%d for debarment, dcclared meilglbie, or voluntarily excluded

; ey amumpauon intbds ummm‘mw pcw: the p:‘ovaucm& of Flonéa Stabite 23'? 133(2)(&) A L
¥ :B’L SERE RN ’E’O . ‘ ST‘REL.T S”HOOLBOARD OF )?ASCO COUNTY ] _
. PR A.z“m« {::hmma Cahill, Bayer Assiitant oLl {
| FURCHASING DEPARTMENT @ - .° - o '
28430 GATORLANE - ‘ T )

L LANDO' LAKES,FL34638 o H
"‘<sm 7942234 (PHONE) (313) 7942111 (FAX):

Py
e

T T Dl i aveeBton » Souihens esocation of Collegés and Schiocls ‘ -
B P T S, mwiewﬁh\wiaoatd
T o « . . ofPasso County

Board Approved




o;‘;/zo/zoo& pO:I80 PAX S(3794211% purchasing @0092/0002

District School Board of Pasco County
7227 Land O Lakes Boulevard * Land O Lakes, Florida 34638 « 813/794-2000

Heather Morenting, Superintendent wrn s k12 s

Depariment of Purchsesing

Kendra Gootman, CPFB, Purchasing Agent

ST TO4-R2E1  Fax: D19/ 7842111

T27 TTA2zal  TDD: 81371 794-2484

62 524.2221  e-math koootmenddpascekilius

August 20, 2008
i) RENEWAL REQUEST

SID TITLE; Exvisnipmen

X Ves, I agrec 1o renew 08-078-LR, under the same ferms and conditions as the existing bid. The extension
verlod will begin on November 21, 2008 ar expire on Nevember 29,2008,
Na, 1 do not apuee to renew §8-078-1. K.

;CcmpanyNama: King Engineering Associates, Inc.

Siguature: e, S O puter D] 2.0 08

o

Typed Name and Title  Thomas M. 0'Connor, P.E. - Executive Vice President

Telephone (w/area code): 813-880-8881 Fax Number (w/atea code): 813-380-8882

DATE DUE: PLEASE FAX TO PURCHANING NO LATER THAN ASAP

By agreeing to renew, vendor acknowledge: .1nd agrees to be in compliance with the “Jessica Lunsford Act,
Vendors conducting business, with Lhe Distiict School Board of Pasco County, who will (1) be af the achool when
students are present, or (27 have direct sontact with students, or (3) have access to or comrol of school fands must be
Lavel 2 fingerprinted by Human Resources, (7 any of the sbove applies to this contract, you must have those

- individuals Level 2 Anperprinted aixd soresnc. by the Districts Human Resource Department prior 10 commencement
of services gr work and must provide a lst of amployees with renewal. Please contact $13/794-2321 to arrapge for an
appointment. Costs associatod with this back ground screening are to bomne by the vendor. You may aecess '

information regarding, (his law through the intzenet iink: httpe//election.dog state.fl.us/laws/05 1aws/ch 2005-028.pdf.
This law iy effective Svprember 1, 2005,

The prospective bidder certifies, by submission and signature of this bid renewal form, that neither it nor its
prinvipels are presently debarred, suspendeci, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily euvluded
from participation in this transaction per the ;xovisions of Florida Statute 287.133(2)(a).

PLEASE RETURN TO- DISTRICT " MOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTN: Chrystal Cabill, Buyer Assistant Eistriet School Board
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT of Pasoo Gounty
20450 GATUR LANE .
LAND O7 1.4 XES, FL 34638 OcT 21 2008

{813) 79420034 (PHONE) (B13) 794-2111 (FAKD
' soard Approved

District Witle Accrediueton = Soushecn Assoctatlon of Collegis and Schools

TaTAL P.B2

ALIG-27-28B8 88:88 KING ENGINEERING TAMFA P.B2/82

. e TR



- — : 21 2008 11:50 P. 02
v/ av?f}ui%@ﬁao}zgg‘quo LOrUas LE?X 8132430 g&x'uuuau;g . Hug . i 0392/3002

+

District School Board of Pasco County
7227 Land O' Lakes Boulevard * Land O' Lakes, Florida 34638 813/ 7942000

Hearher Florentiao, Superintendant ’ wiwth, pascoklzflus

Department of Purchesing

Kundra Goodman, CPPE, Purchasing Agent

BUS 7e2229  Fao 8137942911

TV TI-EZ21 TDD: 813/ 7942484

3621 5242221 a-maill kgeodiman@@pasto.k12.f.us

Aagust 20, 2008 :
BID ENEWAL REQUEST
BID & pR-078- 1R
BLD TITLE: EpvivnmentalEeolopieal Engly
) S

. Xus, § agree 1o renew B8-07S-LE, under the same terms and conditions as the existing bid, The extension
paciod will begin on Wevember 21, 2008 und expire on Novembar 29, 1009,

Mo, T do not agree to renew $R075LR.
Company Name: _PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC

Signsturer P o S P Daie: __ Ff 20 /2P
Typad Neroe and Title: GEORGE BALLOCK, VICE PRESIDENT

Telephone (Watea code): 813~886~1075 Fax Number (w/area codo): 813-888-6514
DATE DUE: PLEASE FAR CO PURCHASING NO LATER THAN ASAP

By agrecing t renew, vendor acknowledges and agrees to be in compliance with the “Jessica Luneford Act”,

Vendors conducting buelness, with the District School Board of Pasco Connty, who will (1) be at the school when
students wee prasent, or (2) have direct contact with students, or (3) have accass %o or control of school funds rmust be
Lavel 2 fingerprinted by Human Resources. If any of the above applies to this contract, you mmst have those
individusls Level 2 fingerprivted and screened by the Districts Human Resource Department prior to commencement
of services or work and must provide a list of employess with renewsl. Please contact 813/794-2421 to arrange for an
appointment, Costs associated with this background sereening ace to borne by the vendor, You may access '
infermation regarding this law through the internet link: felection dos. gtate f1.us/l 1 05-

This lew i offective Beptember 1, 20085. ‘ ‘

The prospestive bidder serfifies, by submission and signature of thie bid renewal form, that neither it nor its
prineipals sre presently debarred, suspendad, proposed for dobarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded
from participation in this transaction per the provisions of Florida Statute 287 +133(2)(a).

Bigtriot Sohool Boatd

PLEASE RETURN TO: DISTRICT SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY
ATTN: Chrystal Cabill, Buyer Assistant . of Pasoo County
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 1 9008
20430 CATOR LANE
LAND O’ LAKES, FL, 34638 0cT 2
(813) 794-2234 (PHONE) (813) 794-2111 (FAX)  Board Approved

Distries Widke Acareditatlon = Somthern Assoclation of Colleges and Schools



- Bid Title Environmental/EcéibéicaI
Engineering Services
Maintenance Department

Number of Vendors 1178
Notified

"Bid Number | 08-078-LR Number of Bids 92 |

Distributed )

‘Date October 5, 2007 Number of Vendors 9
Solicited Bidding

Number of Vendors - 0
Not Bidding

Funding Source General Funds

Date Opened | October 29, 2007

Date Board December 3, 2007
Presentation '

Total Savings | $1,071.88

(First-Year Estimate)

Grand Total of Bid $25,000.00

Recommendation:

Recommend acceptance of RFPs from George F. Young, Inc., King Engineering Associates, Inc.,
and Professional Service Industries, Inc., per the attached RFP tabulation, as having the highest
average scores and best RFPs meeting written specifications.

Term of Contract:

This contract is for routine storm-water system and wetlands mitigation area inspection services
for the Maintenance Department throughout the District. The services of all three firms will be on
a rotational basis for routine inspections as mandated by SWFWMD. This is a three-year contract
renewable annually based upon mutual agreement of both parties. The first year of this contract
shall be effective from December 4, 2007 to November 20, 2008.

Notations and Exceptions:

The evaluation consisted of a selection review committee, made up of representatives from the
Maintenance and Facility Operations Department. Each RFP was evaluated according to a point
system (i.e. Company Staff 20, Pricing 25, References 10) as outlined in the specifications with
scores totaled and then averaged to obtain the respondents with the highest average scores.
Copies of the evaluation forms are on file in the Purchasing Department.

Offers from the vendors listed herein are the only offers received timely as of the specified
opening date and time. All other offers submitted in response to this solicitation, if any, are
hereby rejected as late.

Earriot Sohoo! Bonrt
aseo Counly

IR T

Soard Approved




Bid #08-078-LR
Page 2

Bids Evaluated By:

Richard Grazantio, Crew Chief, Maintenance Department
Mike Voorhees, Crew Chief, Maintenance Department
Joe Licari, Assistant Crew Chief, Maintenance Department

Bids Prepared By:
Laurie Roberts, CPPB, Buyer, Purchasing Department

R\

Reviewed and Authorized By: .mv |
Kendra Goodman, CPPB, Purchasing Agent

triet Bahool Board
aseo County

"f:f““ Fh L <
JEC 08

§

Board Approvas




€40 | abed

8844

g8

(441

SINIOd TVIOL

JEIS BAjERSIUIUpY

101eUIPpIOoY Jildiad

1Blhueng [ellatiionauz

1siboteng

151650|003 J101USG

1s1b0j007 |BGIoUl

{ERIBLUCIIAUY

HEIS BANBISIUILIDY

{ uBpRIuyDa ],

TERTEE

jil UBRIUYoS]

| oufseq

11 Jaubisant

111 JauBisag

REENLE]

{1 Jeauibug

if leawbug

IeawmbBug [edivuiid

a9aulbug

00°9g

00°2+$

o0 8rs

voddng eoig)n

00°G9

00°08%

00'18%

SN2 E |EJuaLIUOSALT

0559

00'6.%

00'E0Ls

uisiy buueaubug

0g06

000313

CO'EELS

reowbug feuolssajoid

2wl asuodsay pue 1500

HAOH H3d 31wy

HMNOH ¥3d 31vY

HNOH M3d 319

NOLLJIYOS3]

=L 07C/Z | BUNEOR PIECH,,

gl9gg 14 ‘ede

71LBEE 714 'OPUEHD

PEGEE o ‘Bdwiel

H8L0-80 # QD

gzz 9ung Amyq Aigely 9ieq "N 205

Uy uompieg a4eT Ly6

20¢ 8}Ng “pAlg JaMoyuss|3 Z06Y

se0iAleg Buneeuibug [ESIB0[003A_IUaWUCNAUT (T LIL CNg

Sa5iAI8G UoDlaug

“Bu| n0oa1d g SN eIpPid 184G

ou} 'Bussiybuy ysy

Wd 0€Z @ L00Z 'BZ 194010 'ONINSJO 30 3Lvd

NOLLYINAVYL Qlg ALNNOD 00SYd 20 QYvYod TOCHDS LOMLSIT

g

§HET

Lol B
of Faseo Sounty

LN S
e

Hourd Approved





